Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: conversion of Virginia corporation to Delaware corporation

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Fort James Operating Company | | 12/29/2006 | CORPORATION: VIRGINIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Fort James Operating Company | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 133 Peachtree Street NE | |
| City: | Atlanta | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | |
| Postal Code: | 30303 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 76314594 | ENMOTION |
| Serial Number: | 76314593 | ENMOTION |
| Serial Number: | 78260787 | ENMOTION |
| Serial Number: | 76401891 | |
| Serial Number: | 76315505 | ENMOTION |
| Serial Number: | 78512914 | |
| Serial Number: | 77031104 | BRAWNY |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)584-1461

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: bfedwar@gapac.com Correspondent Name: Barbara F. Edwards

Address Line 1: GA030-41 133 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

TRADEMARK

900071329 **REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0929**

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | FJOC VA TO FJOC DE |
|--|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Barbara F. Edwards |
| Signature: | /bfe/ |
| Date: | 03/09/2007 |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=FJOC to FJOCDE#page1.tif source=FJOC to FJOCDE#page2.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0930

Delaware

PAGE

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A VIRGINIA
CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "FORT JAMES OPERATING COMPANY" TO
A DELAWARE CORPORATION, FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE
TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 5:04 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT 12 O'CLOCK P.M.

4275405 8100V 070045039



Variet Smite Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5354278

DATE: 01-16-07

TRADEMARK REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0931

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:04 PM 12/27/2006 FILED 05:04 PM 12/27/2006 SRV 061191839 - 4275405 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A NON-DELAWARE CORPORATION TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

| 1.) | The jurisdiction where the Non-Delaware Corporation first formed is Virginia |
|-------|--|
| 2.) | The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Virginia. |
| 3.) | The date the Non-Delaware Corporation first formed is June 14, 1979 |
| 4.) | The name of the Non-Delaware Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Fort James Operating Company |
| 5.) | The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Fort James Operating Company |
| 6.) | This conversion shall be effective at 12:00 p.m., EST, on December 29, 2006. |
| IN of | WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf the converting Non-Delaware Corporation have executed this Certificate on the day of week A.D. 2000 |
| | By: |

Name: Stefanie G. Simpson

Print or Type

DE 100 - 10/21/95 C T System Online

RECORDED: 03/09/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0932